management has concluded that accounts of Cosmos Wealth should have been consolidated in the
Group’s financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2005;

• Certain misclassifications described in the “Reclassification amounts” columns in the tables below.

In addition, the Group has combined the accounts of Videofon MV, a subsidiary of Sistema, in its
previously issued financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2005. Videofon MV at that
time was considered by Sistema to be a part of its Technology business segment, was managed by the
Group and contemplated for transfer to the Group in 2006. In 2006, Sistema reconsidered its strategy
for the development of Videofon MV and decided to exclude Videofon MV from the Group.
The accounts of Videofon MV have been excluded from the Group’s financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2005. As a result, the Group’s financial statements have been restated from the
amounts previously reported as follows:

As of and for the year ended
December 31, 2005

As
previously
reported

Exclusion of
Videofon

MV

Reclassifica-
tion

amounts

Restatement

amounts

As restated

Cash and cash equivalents $ 83,718 $ (359) -  - $ 83,359
Trade receivables, net 180,594 (69)$ (14,000)$ (7,670)  158,855
Other receivables and prepaid

expenses, net 63,298 (3,186) (3,232)  -  56,880
Inventories and spare parts 101,065 (2,138) -  14,990  113,917
Deferred tax assets, current portion 2,962 3 -  1,820  4,785
Property, plant and equipment, net 95,155 (208) -  -  94,947
Intangible assets, net 19,777 (43) -  -  19,734
Long-term investments 1,637 (3) (769)  -  865
Long-term trade receivables 1,444 - 13,131  -  14,575
Deferred tax assets 3,451 (10) -  -  3,441
Accounts payable 102,021 (66) -  2,533  104,488
Taxes payable 40,744 (187) -  -  40,557
Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities 94,788 (1,405) -  12,526  105,909
Short-term loans and notes payable 109,356 (4,294) -  -  105,062

JSC SITRONICS AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005, 2004 AND 2003 (RESTATED)
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share amounts or if otherwise stated)

38

As of and for the year ended
December 31, 2005

As
previously
reported

Exclusion of
Videofon

MV

Reclassifica-
tion

amounts

Restatement

amounts

As restated

Deferred tax liabilities 9,031 (21) -  -  9,010
Minority interests 33,796 - (4,870)  -  28,926
Retained earnings 34,450 (40) -  (5,920)  28,490
Revenues 954,926 (6,375) -  4,018  952,569
Cost of sales, exclusive of depreciation

and amortization shown separately
below (741,029) 4,924 23,644  (3,173)  (715,634)

Research and development expenses - - (23,644)  -  (23,644)
Selling, general and administrative

expenses (51,969) 714 (1,900)  (1,600)  (54,755)
Depreciation and amortization (11,484) 8 -  -  (11,476)
Other operating expenses, net (6,828) 109 1,900  -  (4,819)
Operating income 143,616 (620) -  (755)  142,241
Interest expense, net of amounts

capitalized (10,234) 424 -  -  (9,810)
Foreign currency transactions loss (3,032) 118 -  -  (2,914)
Income before income tax and

minority interests 131,222 (78) -  (755)  130,389
Income tax expense (35,463) 39 -  277  (35,147)
Income before minority interests 95,759 (39) -  (478)  95,242
Minority interests (29,613) - -  3,598  (26,015)
Extraordinary gain 3,956 - -  (3,956)  -
Net income 70,102 (39) -  (836)  69,227
Comprehensive income $ 66,314 $ (39)$ - $ (836)$ 65,439

As of and for the year ended
December 31, 2004

As
previously
reported

Reclassifica-
tion

amounts

Restatement

amounts

As restated

Trade receivables, net $ 55,469 $ (7,000)$ (2,933)$ 45,536
Other receivables and prepaid expenses, net 40,250 (4,291)  -  35,959
Inventories and spare parts 73,378 7,000  1,643  82,021
Deferred tax assets, current portion 1,673 -  2,652  4,325
Long-term investments 2,218 (761)  -  1,457
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 57,434 705  8,910  67,049
Government grants 705 (705)  -  -
Minority interests 34,682 (5,052)  (2,463)  27,167
Accumulated deficit (35,652) -  (5,085)  (40,737)
Revenues 488,092 -  (14,500)  473,592
Cost of sales, exclusive of depreciation and

amortization shown separately below (407,159) 9,246  650  (397,263)
Research and development expenses - (9,246)  -  (9,246)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (32,395) -  (1,478)  (33,873)
Loss from disposal of an interest in a subsidiary (1,478) -  1,478  -
Operating income 39,917 -  (13,850)  26,067
Income before income tax and minority interests 33,227 -  (13,850)  19,377
Income tax expense (6,835) -  3,601  (3,234)
Minority interests (7,249) -  2,456  (4,793)
Net income 19,143 -  (7,793)  11,350
Comprehensive income $ 20,156 $ - $ (7,793)$ 12,363

JSC SITRONICS AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005, 2004 AND 2003 (RESTATED)
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share amounts or if otherwise stated)

39

As of and for the year ended
December 31, 2003

As
previously
reported

Reclassifica-
tion

amounts

Restatement

amounts

As restated

Trade receivables, net $ 19,766 - $ 649 $ 20,415
Other receivables and prepaid expenses, net 18,728 $ (4,248)  -  14,480
Inventories and spare parts 20,343 -  3,715  24,058
Long-term investments 13,214 (804)  -  12,410
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 16,463 347  704  17,514
Deferred tax liabilities, current portion 268 -  952  1,220
Government grants 347 (347)  -  -
Minority interests 6,908 (5,052)  -  1,856
Accumulated deficit (54,795) -  2,708  (52,087)
Revenues 95,955 -  3,100  99,055
Cost of sales, exclusive of depreciation and

amortization shown separately below (64,162) 7,828  560  (55,774)
Research and development expenses - (7,828)  -  (7,828)
Operating income 6,397 -  3,660  10,057
Income before income tax and minority interests 5,029 -  3,660  8,689
Income tax expense (1,974) -  (952)  (2,926)
Net income 2,315 -  2,708  5,023
Comprehensive income $ 4,076 $ - $ 2,708 $ 6,784